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Safety Precautions

W Safety Precautions

To prevent injury to the user or other people and property damage, the following instructions

must be followed.

M Incorrect operation due to ignoring instruction will cause harm or damage. The seriousness is
classified by the following indications.

(A WAR N I NG This symbol indicates the possibility of death or serious injury.
LA CAUT'ON This symbol indicates the possibility of injury or damage.

B Meanings of symbols used in this manual are as shown below.

( ® Be sure not to do.

L 0 Be sure to follow the instruction.

N R A B

s N
\AWARNING D

H Installation

Don’t touch with the hands  Product installation must Request installation from
while the power is on. be referred to a service installation shop or service
center or installation shop. center when reinstalling

the product.

- Cause fire, electric shock, ex- -« Cause fire, electric shock, ex- - Cause fire, electric shock, ex-
plosion or injury. plosion or injury. plosion or injury.
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Safety Precautions

Do not install the product

in the place where rain can

get to the product.
+ Cause product failure

Do not install in a place
that cannot withstand the
weight of the product.

* The product may get dam-
aged or may break.

H Operation

Do not install the unit in
humid locations.

« Cause product failure

Do not install the product
to a place that generates
oil, steam, salt, sulfuric
gas, etc.

« Cause the product’s deforma-

tion or failure.

Do not put the product
closer to fire.

« Cause fire

Use standardized Product.
+ Cause product failure

Standardized
product

Do not change or extend
power lines arbitrarily.

« Cause fire or electric shock.

YR
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Do not give a shock to the
product.

- If you give a shock to the prod-

uct, it may cause the product’s
failure.

Do not use a heater near
the power line.

- Cause fire or electric shock.
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Safety Precautions

Do notspill water inside of If the product has been in- Children and elderly use the
the product. undated, you must refertoa  product under the
service center or installation  guardian’s supervision.
shop.
+ Cause electric shock or « It can cause a fire. + Cause accidents and product
breakdown. failures.

Do not use for special pur- Remove the power plug Do not place heavy objects
pose / place such as con- when cleaning. on the power line.

serving flora and fauna,

precision instruments, art.

« Otherwise, it can cause property  + Cause fire or electric shock. « Cause fire or electric shock.
damage.

Do not disassemble, repair, Do not touch with wet
or modify the product. hands.

« Cause fire or electric shock. « Cause fire or electric shock.
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Part Description

B Part Description

Front Case

Metal Case (Front)

™

Rubber

Isolation Sheet

<

Cable 1EA User/Installation
(for connecting with indoor unit) Manual

*Other : Screw (For installation, 4EA)

DRY CONTACT FOR SETBACK
1. CN_INDOOR : Connect communication wire between indoor unit and Dry Contact For Setback and
supply power to Dry Contact For Setback
2. CN_PI485 : P1485 connector
3. CHANGE_OVER_SW : Switch to select voltage (5V-12V) of contact point
4. CN_CONTROL : Contact point signal input
5. CONTROL_MODE_SW : Switch to select the control mode
6. SETTING_SW : Switch to select whether to use set function of Dry contact for setback
7. TEMP_SETTING : Switch to set the desired temperature of the indoor unit
8. CN_OUT (01, 02) : Connector to show whether the indoor unit is operating
9. CN_OUT (E3, E4) : Connector to show whether there is an error with the indoor unit
10. DISPLAY_LED : LED to display the status of the Dry Contact For Setback
11. RESET_SW : Reset switch

6 Dry Contact for setback



Part Description

Installation

m
z
o)
1) Loosen and remove two screws that secures the product. o
I
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Part Description

6) Remove knock out shapes on the rear case (2-sided) according to the connector’s size and direc-
tion.

S “‘J

7) Connect the connection wires properly according to the connection method. (Refer to the instruction
and set-up description)

8) Set the switch according to the setting method. (Refer to the instruction and set-up description)
9) Hang the front of the case to the rear case hook and tighten the fixing screws on the bottom part.

i
A CAUTION %7

1. Install the product on flat surface and install anchoring screws at more than 2 places. Otherwise
the central controller may not be anchored properly.

2. Do not tighten anchoring screws too tightly. It may cause deformation of the case.
3. Do not deform the case at random. It may cause malfunction of the controller.

sl

AL

&
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Setting and using method

W Setting and using method

You must press the RESET switch when you are completed with all the settings to reflect the set-
tings.

1. Power supply and indoor uni

B When using the Dry Contact For Setback independently

m
z
@
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Indoor unit
PCB

CN-CC

B When using with the central 6ontroller (Only when the indoor
unit PCB is a non-communication model)

Indoor unit
PCB
CN-CC
o |—| ‘ @ s@ P1485: Connect to central controller
. I!
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Setting and using method

2. Setting of Contact Signal |

H For no power contact point signal input

w = NOT NON
G @\ USB VOLT | yorT
Z
< w
S |
(@) — —
= A 6

LG does not
supply this section
VOLT / COMMON P (Local supply)
B For power contact point signal input

w N8T vorr | On

zZ

<

T4 || oOONO

(] - —

P LG does not
supply this section
A 6 (Local supply)

voLT/commoN * —'l+
A Connect separate external voltage of DC 5V~DC 12V
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Setting and using method
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3. Setting the desired temp

B When setting the desired temperature of the Dry Contact For
Setback

: When operating the indoor unit, set the desired temperature according to the TEMP_SW setting.
When the indoor unit is unlocked, the desired temperature can be reset by other controller

1) Turn on the TEMP_SETTING switch of SETTING_SW. n

SETTING_SW

A
TEMP
SETTING

2) Use the TEMP_SW to set the temperature as shown below.

lee

Desired temperature setting table

' '
: ! TEMP SW
NON H L
géﬂé’%;: seting |0 | 1|2 |3 |4 |5 |67
8 || o] ]
°e et | Temperature
. setingec) | 18 | 19 |20 | 2122 |23 |24 | 25
L [
° ]
; S| Ti’;ﬂtﬁnsgw 8 |9 |Aa|B|C|D|E|F
seyging Temperature
- ol setingc) | 26 | 27 28 | 29|30 |30 |30 |30
D) ="k,

©
555 R

B When not using the desired temperature setting of Dry Con-
tact For Setback

1) Turn off the TEMP_SETTING switch of SETTING_SW. n

SETTING_SW

A
TEMP
SETTING

2 When operating the indoor unit initially with Dry Contact For Setback, set the desired temperature to
18°C.
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Setting and using method

4. Control mode setting

l Use the CONTROL_MODE_SW to set the control mode you
want from 0~E.

CN_oUT :
NOT NON

:
ol ) |HBBE

(@]
(@]
]

CHANGE
OVER_SW

CONTROL_MODE_SW

(@]

2 Indoor control priority

Central control > Dry Contact For Setback > Wired/Wireless remote controller, indoor unit button

2 Dry Contact For Setback controls the indoor unit according to the applicable mode when there is a
change in input of A and B.

M Description of each control mode

1) Cancel mode for use of Dry contact for setback

CONTROL
MODE s/w | InputA | Input B Operating mode
OFF OFF
ON OFF The indoor unit cannot be controlled through the
0 Dry contact for setback
OFF ON No change in indoor unit condition
ON ON

O Set this when the Dry Contact For Setback is connected but not used.

12 Dry Contact for setback



Setting and using method

2) General mode

%%'BTER&IW Input A | InputB Operating mode
OFF OFF Indoor unit stopped, locked
ON OFF Indoor unit prior operating condition maintained, unlocked
1 OFF ON Indoor unit stopped, locked
ON ON Indoor unit stopped, locked
OFF OFF Indoor unit stopped, locked
ON OFF Indoor unit operating, unlocked
2 OFF ON Indoor unit stopped, locked
ON ON Indoor unit stopped, locked
OFF OFF Indoor unit stopped, locked
ON OFF Indoor unit stopped, locked
3 OFF ON Indoor unit prior operating condition maintained, unlocked
ON ON Indoor unit operating, unlocked
OFF OFF Indoor unit stopped, locked
4 ON OFF Indoor unit stopped, locked
OFF ON Indoor unit prior operating condition maintained, unlocked
ON ON Indoor unit prior operating condition maintained, unlocked
OFF OFF Indoor unit prior operating condition maintained, locked
ON OFF Indoor unit prior operating condition maintained, locked
> OFF ON Indoor unit prior operating condition maintained, locked
ON ON Indoor unit prior operating condition maintained, unlocked
OFF OFF Indoor unit prior operating condition maintained, locked
ON OFF Indoor unit prior operating condition maintained, locked
6 OFF ON Indoor unit prior operating condition maintained, locked
ON ON Indoor unit operating, unlocked

Installation Manual 13
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Setting and using method

3) Fan level setting mode

c,\:n%'\:)?gw InputA | InputB Operating mode

OFF OFF Indoor unit operating at low level, locked
ON OFF Indoor unit operating at low level, unlocked

7 OFF ON Indoor unit stopped, locked
ON ON Indoor unit stopped, locked
OFF OFF Indoor unit operating at low level, locked
ON OFF Indoor unit operating at low level, unlocked

8 OFF ON Indoor unit stopped, locked
ON ON Indoor unit prior operating condition maintained, unlocked

2 When the indoor unit is operating with a Dry Contact For Setback, the fan level can be changed by other
controller when the fan level is set to low level and the indoor is in unlocked condition.

4) Power save mode

%%”B?é’,bv- InputA | InputB Operating mode
OFF OFF Indoor unit operating in power save mode, locked
ON OFF Indoor unit operating in power save mode, unlocked
S OFF ON Indoor unit stopped, locked
ON ON Indoor unit operating, unlocked
OFF OFF Indoor unit operating in power save mode, locked
ON OFF Indoor unit operating in power save mode, unlocked
A OFF ON Indoor unit stopped, locked
ON ON Indoor unit stopped, locked

3 When setting 9, A mode, the TEMP_SETTING must always be set to ON.
O Power save mode: Adjust the set temperature to +3°C for cooling and -3°C for heating.
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Setting and using method

m
Z
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5) Compressor stop mode o
I
CONTROL
MODE s/w | InputA | InputB Operating mode
OFF OFF Indoor unit operating (Compressor in stop mode), locked
ON OFE Indoor unit prior operating condition maintained
B (Compressor not in stop mode), unlocked
OFF ON Indoor unit stopped, locked
ON ON Indoor unit stopped, locked

2 Compressor stop mode: The compressor is stopped during cool/heat operation.

6) Operating mode selection mode

(;n%'\:)?g}w Input A | Input B Operating mode

OFF OFF Indoor unit stopped

c ON OFF Indoor unit in cool/high operation
OFF ON Indoor unit in heat/high operation
ON ON Indoor unit in fan/high operation
OFF OFF Indoor unit stopped, locked
ON OFF Indoor unit in cool/high operation, locked

D OFF ON Indoor unit in heat/high operation, locked
ON ON Indoor unit in fan/high operation, locked

2 Power save mode: Adjust the set temperature to +3°C for cooling and -3°C for heating.

7) Compressor stop mode when interlocking with Economizer

CONTROL
MODE S/w | InputA | InputB Operating mode
Indoor unit prior operating condition maintained
OFF OFF
(Compressor not in stop mode), unlocked
E ON OFF Indoor unit operating (Compressor in stop mode), unlocked
OFF ON Indoor unit stopped, unlocked
ON ON Indoor unit stopped, unlocked

2 When interlocking with Economizer, turn On 2nd switch of SETTING.
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Setting and using method

8) Occupancy Sensor

CONTROL_ |Input|Input .
MODESW | A B Operating mode
OFF | OFF Occupied, Unlocked
E ON | OFF Unoccupied, Unlocked
OFF | ON Occupied, Locked
ON | ON Unoccupied, Locked
> When using the Occupancy sensor interlock mode, the switch must be set as ON 5‘
shown on the right. e
23 4 |
9) Extended mode
CONTROL_ |Input | Input .
MODESW | A B Operating mode
OFF | OFF Indoor unit stopped, Locked
0 ON | OFF Indoor unit stopped, Locked
OFF | ON Indoor unit stopped, Locked
ON | ON Indoor unit prior operating condition maintained, Unlocked
OFF | OFF Indoor unit stopped, Unlocked
1 ON | OFF Indoor unit stopped, Unlocked
OFF | ON Indoor unit stopped, Unlocked
ON | ON Indoor unit prior operating condition maintained, Unlocked
> When using the expand mode, the switch must be set as shown on the right. ON f‘
wh |2
23 4|
10) Refrigerant leakage solution for Hotel
CONTROL_ |Input | Input .
MODE SW | A B Operating mode
OFF | OFF Indoor unit stopped, Locked
9 ON | OFF Indoor unit prior operating condition maintained, Unlocked
OFF | ON Indoor unit stopped, Unlocked
ON | ON Indoor unit prior operating condition maintained, Unlocked
> When using the expand mode, the switch must be set as shown on the right. ONi om z
0234 |F
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Setting and using method
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5. Indoor unit monitoring

H Monitoring operation and error status : Refer to below and
connect to the control device that you want to control.

1) Turn Off the 2 switch of SETTING_SW. n

A
TEMP
SETTING

SETTING_SV

(Depends on Operation
display power type)

(Depends on Error
display power type)

H Cooling, Thermal On Mode and Occupancy output : This relay
output Is for interlocking with economizer.

=
1) Turn ON the 2" switch of SETTING_SW. m

A
TEMP
SETTING

SETTING_S!

Cooling Thermal On Mode

Occupancy Economizer

a» La)
=
= ©
©

2 When Indoor unit is operating as Cooling Thermal On Mode Relay output is closed.
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Setting and using method

H Monitoring fan and error status : Refer to below and Connect
to the control device that you want to control.

1) Turn on the 3" switch of SETTING_SW. oﬁ'g Z
23 4 E
25
2) Set CONTROL_MODE_SW to F.
e Local Supply __________ L oo Local Supply __________ \
; Iy PN,

(Depends on Error

(Depends on Operation
display power type)

%S
display power type) g

WL e

i

A CAUTION
When using local supply, do not use high voltage over than AC 24 V.

H Refrigerant leakage solution for Hotel : Indoor unit which in-
stalled refrigerant leakage sensor generates an error ‘CH230’
when Indoor Unit detect a leakage of refrigerant. When
Drycontact receive 'CH230' error, output ports operate to
prevent leakage of refrigerant.

1) Turn on the 4th switch of SETTING_SW mjma
23 4

SETTING_SW

2) Set CONTROL_MODE_SW to ‘2’ 3

- Output ports 01,02 will be close until power
reset

- Output ports E3,E4 will be close for 30
seconds and open again

* These output ports operate in only
refrigerant leakage error status.

18 Dry Contact for setback
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MANUAL DE INSTALACION

AIRE

ACONDICIONADO

Lea este manual de instrucciones completamente antes de instalar el producto.

El trabajo de instalacién debe realizarse de acuerdo con el Reglamento

Eléctrico nacional y tnicamente por personal autorizado.

Después de leer completamente este manual de instalacion, guardelo para futuras
consultas.

Contacto seco de 2 puntos (para funcionamiento reducido)
PDRYCB400

www.lg.com



Manual de instalacién de la unidad de contacto seco para funcionamiento reducido
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Precauciones de seguridad

M Precauciones de seguridad

Para evitar dafios en el usuario u otras personas y dafios materiales, deben seguirse las

siguientes instrucciones.

B Un funcionamiento incorrecto causado por ignorar las instrucciones causara dafnos
personales o materiales. La seriedad se clasifica segun las siguientes indicaciones.

( A ADVERTENC'A Este simbolo indica la posibilidad de muerte o heridas serias.
LA PRECAUC'ON Este simbolo indica la posibilidad de heridas o dafios materiales.

M El significado de los simbolos de este manual se muestra a continuacion.

m
(%)}
3
>
Z
o
=

( ® Asegurese de no hacer.

L 0 Asegurese de seguir las instrucciones.

W
J
7
J

s N
\AADVERTENCIA )

M Durante la instalacion

No toque con su mano La instalacion del producto Requiera la instalacion de la
cuando esta encendido. debe encomendarse a un tienda de instalacion o del
centro de servicio o una centro de servicio cuando
tienda de instalacion. reinstale el producto.
+ Causa incendio, descarga + Causa incendio, descarga + Causa incendio, descarga
eléctrica, explosion o heridas. eléctrica, explosion o heridas. eléctrica, explosion o heridas.

Crvicjo
’ecnico

&z

'I "\ce
ceg\\er
\ [
LD

e
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Precauciones de seguridad

No instale el producto enun  No instale la unidad en
lugar donde la lluvia pueda ubicaciones himedas.
entrar dentro del mismo.

No coloque el producto
cerca del fuego.

+ Causa el fallo del producto. + Causa el fallo del producto.

L

+ Causa incendio.

i
No instale en un lugar que no  No instale el producto enun  Utilice un producto
pueda aguantar el peso del lugar que genere estandarizado.
producto. combustible, vapor, sal, gas
sulftrico, etc.
* El producto puede dafiarse o + Causa la deformacion o el fallo del  + Causa el fallo del producto.
romperse. producto.
RN Producto
R T normalizado.
H Durante el uso
No modifique o alargue las No golpee el producto. No utilice un calentador

lineas de alimentacién de

cerca de la linea de
manera arbitraria.

alimentacion.
+ Causa incendio o descarga « Si golpea el producto, puede + Causa incendio o descarga
eléctrica. causar el fallo del mismo. eléctrica.

YR

EDw “ ;/lh‘
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Precauciones de seguridad

No derrame agua dentro del Si el producto ha sido Los nifos y las personas
producto. inundado, debe acudir a un mayores deben utilizar el
centro de servicio o una producto bajo la supervision
tienda de instalacion. de un tutor.
+ Causa descarga eléctrica o + Causa incendio o descarga + Causa accidentes y fallos del
averia. eléctrica. producto.

m
(%)}
0
>
Z
o
=

erv,'c,-
< o
tecnico

o

No utilice a fines/en sitios Retire el enchufe de No coloque objetos pesados
particulares, tales como preservar  alimentacién cuando limpie. sobre la linea de
la flora y la fauna, instrumentos de alimentacion.
precision, arte, etc.

* De lo contrario, puede causar + Causa incendio o descarga + Causa incendio o descarga
dafios a los bienes. eléctrica. ) eléctrica.

No desmonte, repare o No toque con las manos
modifique el producto. mojadas.

+ Causa incendio o descarga + Causa incendio o descarga
eléctrica. eléctrica.
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Descripcion de las partes

B Descripcion de las partes

<~

Carcasa delantera

A

Carcasa metdlica (delantera)

Placa aislante

<

Manual de instalacién
/usuario

Cable 1EA
(conexion con la unidad interior)

*Otros: Tornillo (para el montaje, 4EA)

CONTACTO SECO PARA FUNCIONAMIENTO REDUCIDO

1. CN_INDOOR : Conecta el cable de comunicacion entre la unidad interior y el contacto seco para funcionamiento
reducido y suministra alimentacion al contacto seco para funcionamiento reducido
2. CN_Pl1485 : Conector P1485

3. CHANGE_OVER_SW
4. CN_CONTROL

6. SETTING_SW

7. TEMP_SETTING
8. CN_OUT (01, 02)
9. CN_OUT (E3, E4)
10. DISPLAY_LED
11. RESET_SW

. Interruptor para seleccionar la tension (5 V-12 V) del punto de contacto
: Entrada de sefal del punto de contacto
5. CONTROL_MODE_SW :

Interruptor para seleccionar el modo de control

- Interruptor de seleccion de la funcién establecida del contacto seco para

funcionamiento reducido

. Interruptor de ajuste de la temperatura deseada de la unidad interior

: Conector que muestra si la unidad interior esté en funcionamiento

: Conector que muestra si hay algin error en la unidad interior

: LED que muestra el estado del contacto seco para funcionamiento reducido
: Interruptor de reinicio

6 Contacto seco para funcionamiento reducido



Part Description

Instalacion

1) Afloje y suelte los dos tornillos que fijan el producto

m
(7))
0
>
Z
(©)
I

5) Asegure la carcasa trasera en el lugar de instalacion mediante los tornillos de fijacion
suministrados.
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Part Description

6) Retire los separadores de la carcasa trasera (en 2 lados) segun el tamafio y la direccion del
conector.

8) Coloque el interruptor conforme al método de instalacion. (Consulte las instrucciones y la
descripcion del montaje).

9) Cuelgue la parte delantera de la carcasa en el gancho de la carcasa trasera y apriete los tornillos

de fijacion de la parte inferior. %ﬁ
A PRECAUCION

1. Instale el producto sobre una superficie plana y coloque los tornillos de anclaje en méas de 2
posiciones. No apriete en exceso los tornillos de anclaje.

2. No enrosque demasiado fuerte. Puede causar una deformacion de la carcasa.

3. No deforme la carcasa al azar. Puede causar fallos de funcionamiento del modulo.

RN
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Método de configuracion y uso

B Método de configuracién y uso

Una vez que haya finalizado los ajustes, debe pulsar el interruptor RESET para aplicarlos.

1. Suministro de alimentacion y co

I Si utiliza el contacto seco para funcionamiento reducido de forma independiente

m
(7))
0
>
Z
(©)
=

PCB de la
unidad interior

CN-CC

M Si lo utiliza con el controlador central (solo si la PCB de la
unidad interior es un modelo sin comunicacion)

PCB de la
unidad interior

CN-CC

OB s BB© ©| PI485: Conectar al controlador
~_ |/ 1t 000 = central
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Método de configuracion y uso

2. Ajuste de la entrada de se

Hl Sin entrada de senal del punto de contacto eléctrico

= [ NOT NON
§ ® \ UsB | VOLT VOLT?
< [any
z % NI |
LG no proporciona
esta seccion
VOLT/ COMMON P (puede adquirirse

en un comercio)

H Para entrada de senal del punto de contacto eléctrico

NON
@@l =) %I USE | VoLT | yorr
[an
¢ o0
o = =
P LG no proporciona
esta seccion
A (puede adquirirse
B 6 en un comercio)
@
(1
VOLT/ COMMON -+
A Conectar una tensién externa independiente
de5V CC~12V CC

10 Contacto seco para funcionamiento reducido



Meétodo de configuracion y uso

3. Ajuste de la temperat

M Al ajustar la temperatura deseada del contacto seco para
funcionamiento reducido

: Al poner en funcionamiento la unidad interna, ajuste la temperatura deseada segun el ajuste de
TEMP_SW.
Si la unidad interna esta desbloqueada, la temperatura deseada puede reiniciarse con otro controlador

oN
1) Encienda el interruptor TEMP_SETTING de SETTING_SW. Q E 9 E

SETTING_SW

A
TEMP
SETTING

2) Utilice TEMP_SW para ajustar la temperatura como se muestra a continuacion.

=== ; Tabla de ajuste de la temperatura deseada
L}
CN_ouT ] ' A
- = 0 H juste
f";use:: TeEmpsw| 0 |1 |2 |8 |45 167
% o] : :

....... Ajuste de
........ temperalura () 18 |19 |20 |21 |22 |23 |24 | 25

L [
° ' g
) Wz s ool 8|9 alB|c|D|E|F

Ajuste de
temperatura (°C)

CHANGE

26 |27 |28 |29 |30 |30 |30 |30

B Si no se utiliza el ajuste de temperatura deseada del contacto seco
para funcionamiento reducido

1) Apague el interruptor TEMP_SETTING de SETTING_SW. |k EH
23 4

SETTING_SW

2 Si pone en funcionamiento la unidad interna inicialmente con el contacto seco para funcionamiento
reducido, ajuste la temperatura deseada a 18 °C.

Manual de instalaciéon 11



Meétodo de configuracion y uso

4. Ajuste del modo de con

l Use CONTROL_MODE_SW para ajustar el modo de control

que desee de O~E.
glge

CN_oUT
: T —
183 vour 22 .

:
ol ) |HBBE

(@]

CHANGE
OVER_SW

CONTROL_MODE_SW

(@]

2 Prioridad de control interior

Control central > Contacto seco para funcionamiento reducido > Control remoto con
cables/inalambrico, bot6n de la unidad interior

O El contacto seco para funcionamiento reducido controla la unidad interior seguin el modo aplicable
cuando hay un cambio en la entrada de Ay B.

W Descripcion de cada modo de control

1) Modo de cancelacién para uso del contacto seco para funcionamiento reducido

CONTROL
MODE s/w |Entrada A | Entrada B Modo de funcionamiento
DESACTIVADA {DESACTIVADA
ACTVADA  |DESACTIVADA La unidad interior no puede.contrc?larse a tra\(es del
0 contacto seco para funcionamiento reducido
DESACTIVADA | ACTIVADA No cambia el estado de la unidad interior
ACTIVADA | ACTIVADA

O Establezca este modo cuando el contacto seco para funcionamiento reducido esté conectado pero
no se utilice.
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Meétodo de configuracion y uso

2) Modo general
%%'BTER&IW Entrada A |Entrada B Modo de funcionamiento
DESACTIVADA | DESACTIVADA Unidad interior parada, bloqueada
ACTIVADA  [DESACTIVADA|  Se mantiene el estado de funcionamiento anterior de la unidad interior, desbloqueada
1 DESACTIVADA | ACTIVADA Unidad interior parada, bloqueada
ACTIVADA ACTIVADA Unidad interior parada, bloqueada
DESACTIVADA | DESACTIVADA Unidad interior parada, bloqueada
ACTIVADA | DESACTIVADA Unidad interior en funcionamiento, desbloqueada
2 DESACTIVADA | ACTIVADA Unidad interior parada, bloqueada
ACTIVADA ACTIVADA Unidad interior parada, bloqueada
DESACTIVADA | DESACTIVADA Unidad interior parada, bloqueada
ACTIVADA [ DESACTIVADA Unidad interior parada, bloqueada
8 DESACTIVADA | ACTIVADA Se mantiene el estado de funcionamiento anterior de la unidad interior, desbloqueada
ACTIVADA ACTIVADA Unidad interior en funcionamiento, desbloqueada
DESACTIVADA | DESACTIVADA Unidad interior parada, bloqueada
ACTIVADA | DESACTIVADA Unidad interior parada, bloqueada
4 DESACTIVADA | ACTIVADA | Semantiene el estado de funcionamiento anterior de la unidad interior, desbloqueada
ACTIVADA ACTIVADA | Se mantiene el estado de funcionamiento anterior de la unidad interior, desbloqueada
DESACTIVADA | DESACTIVADA|  Se mantiene el estado de funcionamiento anterior de la unidad interior, bloqueada
ACTIVADA  [DESACTIVADA|  Se mantiene el estado de funcionamiento anterior de la unidad interior, bloqueada
S DESACTIVADA | ACTIVADA Se mantiene el estado de funcionamiento anterior de la unidad interior, bloqueada
ACTIVADA ACTIVADA Se mantiene el estado de funcionamiento anterior de la unidad interior, desbloqueada
DESACTIVADA | DESACTIVADA|  Se mantiene el estado de funcionamiento anterior de la unidad interior, bloqueada
ACTIVADA  [DESACTIVADA|  Se mantiene el estado de funcionamiento anterior de la unidad interior, bloqueada
6 DESACTIVADA | ACTIVADA Se mantiene el estado de funcionamiento anterior de la unidad interior, bloqueada
ACTIVADA ACTIVADA Unidad interior en funcionamiento, desbloqueada

Manual de instalaciéon 13
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Meétodo de configuracion y uso

3) Modo de ajuste del nivel del ventilador

c,\:n%'\:)?g",\; Entrada A |Entrada B Modo de funcionamiento
DESACTIVADA [DESACTIVADA | Unidad interior en funcionamiento a un nivel bajo, bloqueada
ACTIVADA  |DESACTIVADA|  Unidad interior en funcionamiento a un nivel bajo, desbloqueada
! DESACTIVADA | ACTIVADA Unidad interior parada, bloqueada
ACTIVADA | ACTIVADA Unidad interior parada, bloqueada
DESACTIVADA [DESACTIVADA| Unidad interior en funcionamiento a un nivel bajo, bloqueada
ACTIVADA  |DESACTIVADA | Unidad interior en funcionamiento a un nivel bajo, desbloqueada
8 DESACTIVADA | ACTIVADA Unidad interior parada, bloqueada
ACTIVADA | ACTIVADA | Semantiene el estado de funcionamiento anterior de la unidad interior, desbloqueada

O Cuando la unidad interior esta funcionando con un contacto seco para funcionamiento reducido, el
nivel del ventilador puede cambiarse mediante otro controlador si el nivel del ventilador es bajo y la
unidad interior esta desbloqueada.

4) Modo de ahorro de energia

in%’;?g}w Entrada A |Entrada B Modo de funcionamiento
DESACTIVADA [DESACTIVADA |  Unidad interior en funcionamiento en el modo de ahorro de energia, bloqueada
ACTIVADA  |DESACTIVADA |  Unidad interior en funcionamiento en el modo de ahorro de energia, desbloqueada
o DESACTIVADA | ACTIVADA Unidad interior parada, bloqueada
ACTIVADA | ACTIVADA Unidad interior en funcionamiento, desbloqueada
DESACTIVADA [DESACTIVADA|  Unidad interior en funcionamiento en el modo de ahorro de energia, bloqueada
ACTIVADA  |DESACTIVADA | Unidad interior en funcionamiento en el modo de ahorro de energfa, desbloqueada
A DESACTIVADA | ACTIVADA Unidad interior parada, bloqueada
ACTIVADA | ACTIVADA Unidad interior parada, bloqueada

O Si se ajusta 9, Modo A, TEMP_SETTING debe estar siempre en la posicion ACTIVADA.
3 Modo de ahorro de energia: ajuste la temperatura a +3 °C para refrigeracion y -3 °C para calefaccion.
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Meétodo de configuracion y uso

5) Modo de parada del compresor

(i\:n%l\ll).ll-ERg/I\-l\; Entrada A |Entrada B Modo de funcionamiento
DESACTIVADA | DESACTIVADA | Unidad interior en funcionamiento (compresor en modo de parada), bloqueada
ACTIVADA | DESACTIVADA| S mantiene el estado de funcionamiento anterior de la unidad interior
B (compresor en un modo distinto al de parada), deshloqueada
DESACTIVADA |  ACTIVADA Unidad interior parada, bloqueada
ACTIVADA | ACTIVADA Unidad interior parada, bloqueada

2 Modo de parada del compresor: el compresor se detiene durante la operacion de refrigeracion/calefaccion.

6) Modo de seleccion del modo de funcionamiento

(;n%'\:)?g}w Entrada A |Entrada B Modo de funcionamiento
DESACTIVADA [DESACTIVADA Unidad interior parada
ACTIVADA | DESACTIVADA Unidad interior en operacion de refrigeracion/alta
¢ DESACTIVADA | ACTIVADA Unidad interior en operacion de calefaccion/alta
ACTIVADA | ACTIVADA Unidad interior en operacion de ventilador/alta
DESACTIVADA [DESACTIVADA Unidad interior parada, bloqueada
ACTIVADA  |DESACTIVADA| Unidad interior en operacion de refrigeracion/alta, bloqueada
D DESACTIVADA | ACTIVADA Unidad interior en operacion de calefaccién/alta, bloqueada
ACTIVADA ACTIVADA Unidad interior en operacién de ventilador/alta, bloqueada

2 Modo de ahorro de energia: ajuste la temperatura a +3 °C para refrigeracion y -3 °C para calefaccion.

7) Modo de parada del compresor en conexion con el economizador

CONTROL,
MODE s/w |Entrada A | Entrada B Modo de funcionamiento
Se mantiene el estado de funcionamiento anterior de la unidad interior
DESACTIVADA [DESACTIVADA o
(compresor en un modo distinto al de parada), desbloqueada
E ACTIVADA  [DESACTIVADA | Unidad interior en funcionamiento (compresor en modo de parada), desbloqueada
DESACTIVADA | ACTIVADA Unidad interior parada, desbloqueada
ACTIVADA | ACTIVADA Unidad interior parada, desbloqueada

2 Si hay conexion con el economizador, encienda el 2.° interruptor de AJUSTE.
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Meétodo de configuracion y uso

8) Sensor de Ocupacion

(;n%'\:)TERS? /IW Entrada A | Entrada B Modo de funcionamiento
DESACTIVADA | DESACTIVADA Ocupado, desbloqueada

F ACTIVADA | DESACTIVADA Desocupado, desbloqueada
DESACTIVADA|  ACTIVADA Ocupado, bloqueada

ACTIVADA | ACTIVADA Desocupado, bloqueada

O Al utilizar el modo de interbloqueo del sensor de Ocupacion, el interruptor ON 5
debe estar configurado como se muestra a la derecha. E E sﬂ E %
9) Modo extendido
(;n%'\:)TERS? /IW Entrada A | Entrada B Modo de funcionamiento
DESACTIVADA | DESACTIVADA Unidad interior parada, bloqueada
0 ACTIVADA | DESACTIVADA Unidad interior parada, bloqueada
DESACTIVADA|  ACTIVADA Unidad interior parada, bloqueada
ACTIVADA | ACTIVADA | Se mantiene el estado de funcionamiento anterior de la unidad interior, desbloqueada
DESACTIVADA | DESACTIVADA Unidad interior parada, desbloqueada
] ACTIVADA | DESACTIVADA Unidad interior parada, desbloqueada
DESACTIVADA|  ACTIVADA Unidad interior parada, desbloqueada
ACTIVADA | ACTIVADA | Se mantiene el estado de funcionamiento anterior de la unidad interior, desbloqueada

2 Al utilizar el modo de expansion, el interruptor debe estar configurado como

se muestra a la derecha.

o
=4

[SJam|
wm]
=\

o

SETTING_SW

Solucion de fugas de refrigerante para hotel

%%%TERg /Iw Entrada A | Entrada B Modo de funcionamiento
DESACTIVADA | DESACTIVADA Unidad interior parada, bloqueada
5 ACTIVADA | DESACTIVADA | Se mantiene el estado de funcionamiento anterior de la unidad interior, desbloqueada
DESACTIVADA|  ACTIVADA Unidad interior parada, desbloqueada
ACTIVADA | ACTIVADA | Se mantiene el estado de funcionamiento anterior de la unidad interior, desbloqueada

2 Al utilizar el modo de expansion, el interruptor debe estar configurado como

se muestra a la derecha.

(o]
=z

(Sum}
@i
=\

=

SETTING_SW
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Meétodo de configuracion y uso

5. Monitorizado de unidad i

H Monitorizado del funcionamiento y de errores: Consulte a continuacién y 2
haga la conexién al dispositivo de control que desea controlar >
1) Apague el 2° interruptor de SETTING_SW. N§ ,Q
[=
TE?IIP ?
SETTING

Puede adquirirse en un comercio

_______________ . - uecead
! Sonami Corriente 1 1
Pantalla de N ané;:u" e alterna !
! o directa o directa :
=== ™~ TDepende dél fipo de aimentacion 1 (Depende del fipo de aiimentacion
de la pantalla de funcionamiento) de la pantalla de funcionamiento)

Corriente

B Modo térmico de refrigeracion activado y salida de presencia: esta
salida de relé sirve para la conexion con el economizador.

1) Encienda el 2° interruptor de SETTING_SW. m

A
TEMP
SETTING

SETTING_SW

Modo térmico de refrigeracion encendido

Ocupacion Economizador

©

2 Cuando la unidad interior esta funcionando en modo térmico de refrigeracion activado, se cierra la
salida de relé.
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Meétodo de configuracion y uso

H Monitorizado de ventilador y estado de error: Consulte la
informacion siguiente y realice la conexion al dispositivo de
control que desea controlar.

=
ON @
1) Encienda el 3° interruptor de SETTING_SW. E E g ; %
TE?IIP 4
SETTING
2) Ponga CONTROL_MODE_SW en ‘F’.
Puede adquirirse en un comercio Puede adquirirse en un comercio _ _ _

-------------------------- 1
Corriente 1
alterna 1
o directa 1

(Depende del tipo de alimentacion
de la pantalla de funcionamiento)

1
Corriente 1
1

alterna
) Sdecta !

S~ (Depende del ipo de aimentacion
de la pantalla de funcionamiento)

A PRECAUCION

Cuando use suministro local, no utilice voltaje alto superior a 24 VCA.

B Solucion de fugas de refrigerante para hotel: la unidad interior en la
que esta instalado el sensor de fugas genera un error ‘CH230’
cuando la unidad interior detecta una fuga de refrigerante. Cuando
el contacto seco recibe un error 'CH230', los puertos de salida
funcionan para evitar la fuga de refrigerante.

1) Encienda el 4° interruptor de ajustes (SETTING_SW) |HEe
23 4

SETTING_SW

2) Ponga el interruptor de control de -
modo (CONTROL_MODE_SW) en ‘2’ @ i@
\/“ = A Alarma dezumb?dor
- Los puertos de salida O1, O2 se cerraran Valvula para habitacién
hasta que se reinicie la alimentacion
eléctrica

- Los puertos de salida E3, E4 se cerraran
durante 30 segundos y se abriran de
nuevo.

- Estos puertos de salida funcionan
solamente cuando hay un estado de error
de fugas de refrigerante. b o--
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MANUEL D'INSTALLATION

CLIMATISEUR

Veuillez lire ce manuel d'instructions avant installer le produit.
Conformément aux standards nationaux sur le cablage, l'installation ne doit étre
effectuée que par du personnel autorisé.

Aprés lavoir lu, veuillez conserver ce manuel d'installation pour référence ultéri-
eure.

Contact sec a deux points (pour abaissement de température)
PDRYCB400

www.lg.com



Manuel d'installation du module de contact sec pour abaissement de température

TABLE DES MATIERES
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5. Surveillance de 'unité intérieure ..o 17
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Consignes de sécurité

M Consignes de sécurité

Respectez les instructions suivantes pour éviter de vous blesser, de blesser des tiers ou
d'endommager le matériel.

M Le non-respect des instructions peut entrainer un fonctionnement incorrect et provoquer des
blessures ou ou une détérioration. La gravité est classée en fonction des indications suivantes.

(A AVERTlSSEMENT Ce symbole indique un danger de mort ou de blessure grave.
Ce symbole indique un risque de blessure ou
| AATTENTION  Gosfmmms e

M La signification des symboles utilisés dans ce manuel est indiquée ci-dessous.

( ® Chose a ne pas faire.

L 0 Respecter scrupuleusement les instructions.
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(_ ANAVERTISSEMENT )

H Au cours de l'installation

Ne touchez pas le circuit L'installation du produit doit ~ Pour procéder a l'installation
lorsque I'appareil est sous étre confiée au service du produit, adressez-vous
tension. aprés-vente ou au prestataire  toujours au service apres-
de services d'installation. vente ou au prestataire de
services d'installation.

* Autrement, cela pourrait + Autrement, cela pourrait entrainer  « Autrement, cela pourrait
entrainer un incendie, une un incendie, une décharge entrainer un incendie, une
décharge électrique, une électrique, une explosion ou des décharge électrique, une
explosion ou des blessures. blessures. explosion ou des blessures.

Sgrvice
Prés-vepge

&z

©
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Consignes de sécurité

N'installez pas le produit a

N'installez pas le produit
un endroit exposé a la pluie.

dans un endroit humide.

+ Cela pourrait entrainer une
défaillance du produit.

L

« Cela pourrait entrainer une
défaillance du produit.

N'installez pas le produit a
un endroit qui ne peut pas en

endroit présentant des
supporter le poids.

concentrations de pétrole,

vapeur, sel, gaz sulfureux, etc.

* Le produit pourrait étre

+ Cela pourrait entrainer une
endommagé ou se casser.

produit.
Y
N

H Au cours de l'utilisation

N'installez pas le produit a un

déformation ou une défaillance du

Ne placez pas le produit a
proximité d'un feu.

« Cela pourrait provoquer un
incendie.

Utilisez un produit standard

« Cela pourrait entrainer une
défaillance du produit.

Produit
standard

Ne modifiez pas et ne prolongez
pas le cordon d'alimentation de
facon arbitraire.

Ne soumettez pas le produit
a des chocs.

+ Cela pourrait entrainer un
incendie ou une décharge
électrique.

YRR

EDw “ ;/lh‘
9, f._\\ )L\,-v?
’G& & AR

« Cela pourrait entrainer une
défaillance du produit.

N'utilisez pas d'appareil dégageant
de la chaleur a proximité du
cordon d'alimentation.

+ Cela pourrait entrainer un

incendie ou une décharge
électrique.
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Consignes de sécurité

Ne renversez pas d'eau a

En cas d'immersion du produit  Ne laissez pas les enfants et
l'intérieur du produit.

dans I'eau, adressez-vous les personnes agées utiliser
systématiquement au service le produit sans la présence
aprés-vente ou au prestataire d'une tierce personne.

de services d'installation.

« Cela pourrait entrainer une « Cela pourrait entrainer un « Cela pourrait donner lieu a des
décharge électrique ou une incendie ou une décharge accidents et entrainer une
panne. électrique.

défaillance du produit.
Servicg <
Qres-ventq
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N'utilisez pas le produit a d'autres fins Retirez la fiche

que celles prévues, par exemple d'alimentation lorsque vous
conservation d'animaux ou de végétaux, procédez au nettoyage.
instruments de précision, art, etc.

Ne placez pas d'objets lourds
sur le cordon d'alimentation.

+ A défaut, vous vous exposez & + Cela pourrait entrainer un
un risque de dommages incendie ou une décharge
matériels. électrique.

+ Cela pourrait entrainer un
incendie ou une décharge
électrique.

N'essayez pas de démonter, Ne touchez pas la fiche avec
réparer ou modifier le produit.  les mains humides.

+ Cela pourrait entrainer un + Cela pourrait entrainer un
incendie ou une décharge incendie ou une décharge
électrique. électrique’

gtoP
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Description des composants

M Description des composants

Boitier métallique (avant)

Face avant

A
™

Joint en caoutchouc

Feuille isolante

<

Cable x1 (pour le raccordement Manuel d'installation
de l'unité intérieure) et d'utilisation
*Autre : vis (pour l'installation, x4)

CONTACT SEC POUR ABAISSEMENT DE TEMPERATURE

1. CN_INDOOR

2. CN_P1485

3. CHANGE_OVER_SW
4. CN_CONTROL

5. CONTROL_MODE_SW
6. SETTING_SW

7. TEMP_SETTING
8.CN_OUT (01, 02)
9. CN_OUT (E3, E4)
10. DISPLAY_LED
11. RESET_SW

de température, ainsi que l'alimentation au contact sec pour abaissement de température.
: Connecteur P1485.
: Commutateur permettant de sélectionner la tension (5-12 V) du point de contact.
: Entrée du signal du point de contact.
: Commutateur permettant de sélectionner le mode de contrdle.

: Commutateur permettant de sélectionner la fonction de réglage du contact sec pour
abaissement de température.

: Commutateur permettant de régler la température souhaitée de l'unité intérieure.
: Connecteur indiquant si l'unité intérieure fonctionne.

: Connecteur indiquant si l'unité intérieure émet une erreur.

: Diode indiquant I'état du contact sec pour abaissement de température.

: commutateur de réinitialisation

6 Contact sec pour abaissement de température



Description des composants

Installation

1) Dévissez et enlevez les deux vis qui maintiennent le boitier.
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Description des composants

6) Coupez les barrettes du boitier arriere (I'un ou l'autre c6té) en fonction de la taille et de la direction
du connecteur.

7) Reliez les fils de raccordement conformément aux instructions. (Reportez-vous a la section relative
au réglage et a l'utilisation.)

8) Réglez le commutateur conformément a la méthode spécifiée. (Reportez-vous a la section relative
au réglage et a I'utilisation.)
9) Accrochez le boitier avant sur le crochet du boitier arriére et serrez les vis qui maintiennent les

deux parties ensemble sur la partie inférieure. %ﬁ
A ATTENTION

1. Installez le produit sur une surface plane et utilisez plus de deux vis de fixation. Autrement, le
contréleur central risque de ne pas étre fixé correctement.

2. Ne serrez pas trop les vis de fixation. Cela pourrait entrainer une déformation du boitier.

3. Ne déformez pas le boitier. Cela pourrait entrainer un dysfonctionnement du contréleur.

RN
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Réglage et utilisation

B Réglage et utilisation

Vous devez appuyer sur le commutateur de réinitialisation lorsque vous avez terminé tous les
réglages pour qu'ils soient pris en compte.

1. Raccordement a I'alimenta

Ml Lors de I'utilisation indépendante du contact sec pour abaissement
de température

izl
 HEE

CN_ouT

-
)
>
4

0
>
wn

Carte & circuit
imprimé de ['unité = Ls Q L) E
intérieure 2 o
|—_N INDOOR a» A —
CN-CC

o}
o 0]
—— @

@ gle| ©

Il Lors de 'utilisation avec le contrdleur central (uniquement lorsque la carte a circuit
imprimé de I'unité intérieure est un modéle non prévu pour la communication)

alala
e

CN_ouT

Carte a circuit
imprimé de ['unité <:> .

intérieure =CN moooa
CN-CC @

)

! sifeoooo), © ( - < \ N
i ej @i‘@s@ O | PI485 : & raccorder au controleur
(] nc B uu —

b las 000 0000 central

R D e &

: NO L= wosy oty w8888 [@

i
]
]
]
]
]
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Réglage et utilisation

2. Reéglage de I'entrée du sig

B Pour une entrée du signal de point de contact sans alimentation

= NoT NON
§m| usB | VOLT VOLT?
< [any
2¢ || oOC W
LG ne fournit pas
cette partie
VOLT / COMMON P (alimentation locale)

B Pour une entrée du signal de point de contact avec alimentation

NOT NON
USB | VOLT | yoLT,

OVER_SW

oL

P LG ne fournit pas
cette partie
A 6 (alimentation locale)

VOLT / COMMON -+
A Raccordez une tension externe distincte de 5~12 V CC
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Réglage et utilisation

3. Réglage de la tempé

Bl Lors du réglage de la température souhaitée du contact sec
pour abaissement de température

: Lorsque vous utilisez I'unité intérieure, réglez la température souhaitée en fonction du réglage du TEMP_SW.
Lorsque l'unité intérieure est déverrouillée, la température souhaitée peut étre réinitialisée par un autre contréleur.

1) Mettez le commutateur de réglage de la température ONQ us
TEMP_SETTING du commutateur SETTING_SW sur activé. 023 4

A
TEMP
SETTING

-n
2
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SETTING_SW

2) Utilisez le commutateur de température TEMP_SW pour régler la température comme
indiqué ci-dessous.

= ; Tableau de réglage de la température souhaitée
L}
CN_OUT ] N Réglage
NON ' L
fﬂ;ﬂ%’%:: Tempsw| O |1 |2 |3 4|5 |67
% o] : :

------- Réglage de la
temgare ()| 18 | 19120 [ 21 |22 |23 124 |25

CHANGE

Réglage

Réglage de la

tempéraure )| 28 | 27 | 28 |29 | 30 130 |30 30

Hl En I'absence d'utilisation du réglage de température souhaitée du
contact sec pour abaissement de température

1) Mettez le commutateur de réglage de la température ON i
TEMP_SETTING du commutateur SETTING_SW sur arrét. | alulmisl |2
. ]

TEMP

SETTING

2 Lorsque vous utilisez I'unité intérieure pour la premiére fois avec le contact sec pour abaissement
de température, réglez la température souhaitée sur 18 °C.
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Réglage et utilisation

4. Réglage du mode de

M Utilisez le commutateur CONTROL_MODE_SW pour régler le mode
de contrdle souhaité a partir de 0~E.

NOT NON

:
ol ) |HBBE

@

CHANGE
OVER_SW

CONTROL_MODE_SW -+-------4

(@]

O Priorité du contréle a l'intérieur
Controle central > Contact sec pour abaissement de température > Bouton de I'unité intérieure,
télécommande filaire/sans fil

2 Le contact sec pour abaissement de température controle I'unité intérieure conformément au mode
applicable lorsqu'il y a un changement d'entrée entre A et B.

Hl Description de chaque mode de controéle

1) Mode d'annulation pour I'utilisation du contact sec pour abaissement de température

CONTROL
MODE s/w | Entrée A |Entrée B Mode de fonctionnement
ARRET | ARRET e . A
- L'unité intérieure ne peut pas étre contrdlée par
0 ACTIVE | ARRET l'intermédiaire du contact sec pour abaissement de
ARRET | ACTIVE emperature.
Aucun changement dans I'état de I'unité intérieure.
ACTIVE | ACTIVE

O Choisissez ce réglage lorsque le contact sec pour abaissement de température est raccordé
mais pas utilisé.

12 Contact sec pour abaissement de température



Réglage et utilisation

2) Mode général
CONTROL_ , ,
MODE s/w | Entrée A |Entrée B Mode de fonctionnement

ARRET | ARRET Unité intérieure arrétée, verrouillée
ACTIVE | ARRET Maintien des conditions de fonctionnement antérieures de 'unité intérieure, déverrouillée

1 ARRET | ACTIVE Unité intérieure arrétée, verrouillée
ACTIVE | ACTIVE Unité intérieure arrétée, verrouillée
ARRET | ARRET Unité intérieure arrétée, verrouillée
ACTIVE | ARRET Unité intérieure en fonctionnement, déverrouillée

2 ARRET | ACTIVE Unité intérieure arrétée, verrouillée
ACTIVE | ACTIVE Unité intérieure arrétée, verrouillée
ARRET | ARRET Unité intérieure arrétée, verrouillée
ACTIVE | ARRET Unité intérieure arrétée, verrouillée

3 ARRET | ACTIVE Maintien des conditions de fonctionnement antérieures de 'unité intérieure, déverrouillée
ACTIVE | ACTIVE Unité intérieure en fonctionnement, déverrovuillée
ARRET | ARRET Unité intérieure arrétée, verrouillée
ACTIVE | ARRET Unité intérieure arrétée, verrouillée

4 ARRET | ACTIVE Maintien des conditions de fonctionnement antérieures de 'unité intérieure, déverrouillée
ACTIVE | ACTIVE | Maintien des conditions de fonctionnement antérieures de l'unité intérieure, déverrouillée
ARRET | ARRET | Maintien des conditions de fonctionnement antérieures de l'unité intérieure, verrouillée
ACTIVE | ARRET | Maintien des conditions de fonctionnement antérieures de unité intérieure, verrouillée

> ARRET | ACTIVE | Maintien des conditions de fonctionnement antérieures de lunité intérieure, verrouilée
ACTIVE | ACTIVE Maintien des conditions de fonctionnement antérieures de 'unité intérieure, déverrouillée
ARRET | ARRET | Maintien des conditions de fonctionnement antérieures de unité intérieure, verrouillée
ACTIVE | ARRET | Maintien des conditions de fonctionnement antérieures de lunité intérieure, verrouilée

6 ARRET | ACTIVE | Maintien des conditions de fonctionnement antérieures de ['unité intérieure, verrouillée
ACTIVE | ACTIVE Unité intérieure en fonctionnement, déverrovuillée
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Réglage et utilisation

3) Mode de réglage du niveau de ventilation

c,\:n%%?gw Entrée A |Entrée B Mode de fonctionnement

ARRET | ARRET Unité intérieure fonctionnant a bas régime, verrouillée
ACTIVE | ARRET Unité intérieure fonctionnant a bas régime, déverrouillée

! ARRET | ACTIVE Unité intérieure arrétée, verrouillée
ACTIVE | ACTIVE Unité intérieure arrétée, verrouillée
ARRET | ARRET Unité intérieure fonctionnant a bas régime, verrouillée
ACTIVE | ARRET Unité intérieure fonctionnant a bas régime, déverrouillée

8 ARRET | ACTIVE Unité intérieure arrétée, verrouillée
ACTIVE | ACTIVE | Maintien des conditions de fonctionnement antérieures de l'unité intérieure, déverrouillée

2 Lorsque I'unité intérieure fonctionne avec un contact sec pour abaissement de température, le
niveau de ventilation peut étre modifié par un autre contréleur lorsqu'il est réglé en bas régime et que
I'unité intérieure est déverrouillée.

4) Mode économie d'énergie

%%%LRQ/IW Entrée A |Entrée B Mode de fonctionnement
ARRET | ARRET Unité intérieure fonctionnant en mode économie d'énergie, verrouillée
ACTIVE | ARRET | Unité intérieure fonctionnant en mode économie d'énergie, déverrouillée
S ARRET | ACTIVE Unité intérieure arrétée, verrouillée
ACTIVE | ACTIVE Unité intérieure en fonctionnement, déverrouillée
ARRET | ARRET Unité intérieure fonctionnant en mode économie d'énergie, verrouillée
ACTIVE | ARRET Unité intérieure fonctionnant en mode économie d'énergie, déverrouillée
A ARRET | ACTIVE Unité intérieure arrétée, verrouillée
ACTIVE | ACTIVE Unité intérieure arrétée, verrouillée

O Lorsque vous réglez le mode 9, entrée A, le réglage de température TEMP_SETTING doit toujours

étre sur ACTIVE.

3 Mode économie d'énergie : réglez la température sur +3 °C pour le refroidissement et -3 °C pour le

chauffage.
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Réglage et utilisation

5) Mode d'arrét du compresseur

CONTROL A ; .
MoDE s/w | Entrée A | Entrée B Mode de fonctionnement
ARRET | ARRET Unité intérieure en fonctionnement (compresseur en mode d'arrét), verrouillée
. Maintien des conditions de fonctionnement antérieures de l'unité
B ACTIVE | ARRET intérieure (compresseur pas en mode d'arrét), déverrouillée
-n
0
ARRET | ACTIVE Unité intérieure arrétée, verrouillée JZ>
ACTIVE | ACTIVE Unité intérieure arrétée, verrouillée S
"

O Mode d'arrét du compresseur : le compresseur est arrété pendant I'opération de chauffage/refroidissement.

6) Mode de sélection du mode de fonctionnement

:,,%’E-ERS/IW Entrée A |Entrée B Mode de fonctionnement

ARRET | ARRET Unité intérieure arrétée
ACTIVE | ARRET Unité intérieure en mode refroidissement/élevé

¢ ARRET | ACTIVE Unité intérieure en mode chauffage/élevé
ACTIVE | ACTIVE Unité intérieure en mode ventilation/élevé
ARRET | ARRET Unité intérieure arrétée, verrouillée
ACTIVE | ARRET Unité intérieure en mode refroidissement/élevé, verrouillée

D ARRET | ACTIVE Unité intérieure en mode chauffage/élevé, verrouillée
ACTIVE | ACTIVE Unité intérieure en mode ventilation/élevé, verrouillée

2 Mode économie d'énergie : réglez la température sur +3 °C pour le refroidissement et -3 °C pour le chauffage.

7) Mode d'arrét du compresseur lors du verrouillage avec I'économiseur

CONTROL,
MODE S/W Entrée A |Entrée B Mode de fonctionnement
R R Maintien des conditions de fonctionnement antérieures de l'unité
ARRET | ARRET o o o
intérieure (compresseur pas en mode d'arrét), déverrouillée
E ACTIVE | ARRET | Unité intérieure en fonctionnement (compresseur en mode d'arrét), déverrouillée
ARRET | ACTIVE Unité intérieure arrétée, déverrouillée
ACTIVE | ACTIVE Unité intérieure arrétée, déverrouillée

O Lors du verrouillage avec I'économiseur, activez le deuxiéme commutateur de SETTING.
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Réglage et utilisation

8) Capteur d'occupation

CONTROL_ |Entrée Entrée Mode de fonctionnement
MODES/W | A B
ARRET | ARRET Occupé, déverrouillée
ACTIVE| ARRET Inoccupé, déverrouillée
F ARRET |ACTIVE Occupé, verrouillee
ACTIVE |ACTIVE Inoccupé, verrouillée
O Lors de l'utilisation du mode de verrouillage du capteur de présence, le O”i H H Z"
commutateur doit étre positionné comme illustré a droite. 0234
9) Mode étendu
%%'BTERS? /IW EnXee Engee Mode de fonctionnement
ARRET | ARRET Unité intérieure arrétée, verrouiliée
ACTIVE | ARRET Unité intérieure arrétée, verrouillée
0 ARRET |ACTIVE Unité intérieure arrétée, verrouillée
ACTIVE|ACTIVE| Maintien des conditions de fonctionnement antérieures de I'unité intérieure, déverrouillée
ARRET | ARRET Unité intérieure arrétée, déverrouillée
1 ACTIVE| ARRET Unité intérieure arrétée, déverrouillée
ARRET |ACTIVE Unité intérieure arrétée, déverrouillée
ACTIVE|ACTIVE| Maintien des conditions de fonctionnement antérieures de l'unité intérieure, déverrouillée

OlLors de l'utilisation du mode d'extension, le commutateur doit étre ON i
positionné comme illustré a droite. L E
23 4|k
10) Solution de fuite de frigorigéne pour les hotels
CONTROL_ |Entrée Entrée .
MODESW | A B Mode de fonctionnement
ARRET | ARRET Unité intérieure arrétée, verrouillée
9 ACTIVE| ARRET | Maintien des conditions de fonctionnement antérieures de l'unité intérieure, déverrouillée
ARRET | ACTIVE Unité intérieure arrétée, déverrouillée
ACTIVE |ACTIVE| Maintien des conditions de fonctionnement antérieures de l'unité intérieure, déverrouillée

o
=z

OlLors de l'utilisation du mode d'extension, le commutateur doit étre
positionné comme illustré a droite.

[Sum|
wml]
=~

(=

SETTING_SW
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Réglage et utilisation

5. Surveillance de I'unité inté

Il Controle de I'état de fonctionnement et des alarmes : Voir ci dessous pour le
raccordement a l'unité et le paramétrage de la carte.

1) Mettre le switch 02 (SETTING_SW)
sur OFF

SETTING_SV

-
n >
TEMP =
pommeeen ] Nonfourni ___________ SETTING Nonfourni ___________ .
1
[ Alimentation ! Alimentation : 2
~v) CAoucC | choucc (02
_________________________ 4 g |
(Selon le type d'alimentation de EEITR (_Sel_on le type d'alimentation de
lindicateur de fonctionnement) A4 D lindicateur d'erreur)

Hl Sortie refroidissement, mode thermique activé et présence : ce
raccordement permet d'interagir avec un economiseur

1) Mettre le switch 02 (SETTING_SW) sur ON

SETTING_SW

A
TEMP
SETTING
Mode refroidissement
thermique activé

Occupation Economiseur

©

O Lorsque l'unité intérieure fonctionne en mode refroidissement thermique activé, la sortie de relais est
fermée.
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Réglage et utilisation

H Contréler le ventilateur et les messages d’erreurs : Référez-
vous a la suite ci-dessous et connectez-vous au dispositif de
contréle que vous souhaitez controler.

1) Mettre le switch 03 (SETTING_SW) sur ON |2

L1 23 4

SETTING_SW

A
TEMP
SETTING

2) Mettre le switch CONTROL_MODE_SW sur la position F

Non fourni Non fourni

__________________________

1
Alimentation |
CAoucCC 1

"""" (Selon Ie type d'alimentation de
|'indicateur d'erreur)

(Selon le type d'alimentation de
lindicateur de fonctionnement)

A ATTENTION
Lorsque vous utilisez votre alimentation sur secteur, n’utilisez pas un voltage de plus de 24 V CA.
Hl Solution en cas de fuite de frigorigéne pour les hotels: I'unité intérieure
ou le capteur de fuite de frigorigéne a été installé génére une erreur
«CH230» lorsque I'Unité Intérieure détecte une fuite de frigorigéne.
Lorsque le Drycontact montre une erreur «CH230», les ports de sortie
se mettent en fonctionnement pour empécher la fuite de réfrigérant.

_SW

1) Allumez le 4éme commutateur de SETTING_SW %‘H o B
0234 |k
TE?\/I ®
e SETTING
2) Réglez le CONTROL_MODE_SW a «2» :
\'i-‘ M Alarme sonore
- Les ports de sortie O1, O2 seront fermés Vanne pour chambre

jusqu'a la réinitialisation
- Les ports de sortie E3, E4 ferment pendant
30 secondes et s'ouvrent a nouveau

- Ces ports de sortie fonctionnent seulement
en cas d'erreur de fuite de réfrigérant.

-O\O-
o
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